
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Wednesday, 2 July 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Planning Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Thursday, 10 July 2025 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2025 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2025 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5.   Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 50) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

6.   Planning Appeals (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Walker  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Edyvean  
Councillors: A Edyvean, T Birch, A Brown, S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, 
S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 12 JUNE 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), A Edyvean (Vice-Chair), T Birch, A Brown, 
S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 R Clack Borough Solicitor 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor A Edyvean declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for 

application 24/00161/FUL and would remove himself from the debate and not 
vote for this item. 
 
Councillor T Wells declared a non-pecuniary interest having submitted an 
objection for application 24/00161/FUL and would remove himself from the 
debate and not vote for this item. 
 
Councillor T Brich declared a personal interest for application 24/00161/FUL in 
being related to a member of the Wysall & Thorpe in the Glebe Parish Council 
who had been consulted on and submitted an objection to the application. He 
confirmed that he had not discussed the application with the family member 
and had not been influenced in the way in which he approached his decision 
making and that he approached the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillors S Mallender and A Brown arrived after the start of the presentation 
for application 25/00073/TORDER and did not take part in the debate and did 
not vote for this item. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2025 were agreed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

3 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
36.1 25/00073/TORDER - To the Ruddington No.1 Tree Preservation 

Order 2025 -7 Manor Park, Ruddington  
 
Updates 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr V Ahlawat (Objector) addressed the Committee. 
 
DECISION 
 
THE RUDDINGTON NO.1 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2025 BE 
CONFIRMED FOR THE SPECIFIED REASONS SET OUT IN THE REPORT 
PUBLISHED WITH THE AGENDA 
 
Councillors A Edyvean and T Wells removed themselves from the Committee 
and did not contribute to the discussion nor vote on the following application. 
 
36.2 24/00161/FUL - Construction, operation and subsequent 

decommissioning of a renewable energy park comprising ground 
mounted Solar PV with co-located battery energy storage system 
(BESS) at the point of connection, together with associated 
infrastructure, access, landscaping and cabling - Land West of 
Bradmore Road and North of Wysall Road, Land West of Wysall, 
Wysall 

 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
this was circulated to the Committee before the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr A Mott (Applicant), Mr N Hartley (Objector) and Councillor A 
Edyvean (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 8:06pm and reconvened at 8:13pm. 
 
The Chair confirmed with Members of the Committee that they had not 
discussed the application during the break. 
 
Comment 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern about the cumulative impact 
from the proposed application on the landscaping and visual amenity of the 
area and the impact on the public right of way and thought that it would create 
an enclosed industrial corridor and would result in an industrialisation of the 
area. Members of the Committee also expressed concern about the impact on 

page 2



 

 

heritage and noted in particular the impact on the twelfth century church and 
said that the application would change the character of the area. The 
Committee also noted the potential fire safety risk from the battery storage 
which could result in contamination and which could require specific fire 
mitigation measures. The Committee also noted the impact caused by the 
application upon protected species including Skylarks, would not be 
outweighed by the benefits of the application.  
 
Councillor A Brown moved to reject the recommendation and refuse the 
application and this was seconded by Councillor T Birch and the vote was 
carried. 
 
Members of the Committee delegated wording of the reasons for refusal to 
Officers. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED FOR REASONS THE DETAILS OF 
WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR - DEVELOPMENT AND 
ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
Councillors A Edyvean and T Wells rejoined the meeting. 
 

4 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Planning Manager – Development confirmed to members of the 
Committee that the first appeal was subject to a Costs Decision which had 
been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), A Edyvean (Vice-Chair), T Birch, A Brown, 
S Calvert, J Chaplain, S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, C Thomas and T Wells 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor R Mallender   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 R Clack Borough Solicitor 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 C Thompson Area Planning Officer 

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
 Councillor Calvert declared a non-pecuniary interest as a “MyForestPro” 

membership holder. Having reflected on whether this affected his ability to 
maintain an open mind, he had concluded that it did not and he would 
participate in the debate and vote on this application.  
 
Councillor S Mallender advised that she had previously made an objection in 
March 2020, when the application was first submitted. Having expressed an 
opinion publicly she would remove herself from the debate and not vote on the 
item. She stated that she would be speaking as the Secretary of the Lady Bay 
Community Association. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Nottingham Forest 
membership holder, who regularly attended matches. He stated that he had 
carefully reflected upon this and considered any impact of this on his ability to 
approach decision making with an open mind and concluded that this interest 
was not prejudicial and that he would participate in the debate and decision 
making process.       
 

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

7 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director – Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following application, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
Having previously objected to the application, Councillor S Mallender removed 
herself from the Committee and did not contribute to the discussion nor vote on 
the following item.  
 
19/02589/HYBRID – Hybrid planning application comprising full planning 
application for the redevelopment of the Peter Taylor stand (including the 
demolition of existing buildings/structures), new public realm, 
replacement club shop, car parking and associated works, and outline 
planning application for up to 170 residential units including flexible uses 
(Class E) at ground floor (approval for access, layout and scale) – 
Nottingham Forest Football Club, City Ground (Including Champions 
Centre, Club Shop and Storage Warehouse and Rowing Club Britannia 
Boathouse), Pavilion Road, West Bridgford, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates   
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the Committee before the meeting and published on 
the Council’s website. Members were asked to note in particular the updated 
heritage comments relating to the Britannia Boathouse being identified as a 
non-designated heritage asset and the correction of a cross-referencing error 
in proposed condition 45.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr C Potts (Applicant’s Agent), Ms P Gowland and Ms S Mallender 
(Objectors) and Councillor L Plant (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Comment  
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern that there had been very little 
community engagement and consultation with local residents and community 
groups, particularly on issues relating to match day parking and preparation of 
the required Travel Plan and requested that some form of liaison group should 
be established with community groups and the football club. 
 
The Area Planning Officer suggested the following wording for the advisory 
note relating to proposed conditions 15 and 16 “That it was recommended that 
the applicant sets up a Community Liaison Group to provide input into the 
preparation and implementation of the updated Travel Plan.”  
 
Councillor D Mason moved to accept the recommendation to approve the 
application, subject to conditions and completion of the Section 106 
Agreement, including the amendment to condition 45 as listed in the additional 
representations and to add an additional advisory note referred to above, and 
this was seconded by Councillor S Ellis and the vote was carried.    
 

page 6



 

 

DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND 
THE PRIOR SIGNING OF A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 10 July 2025 
 
Planning Applications 

 

Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
1. Slides relating to the application will be shown where appropriate. 

 
2. Plans illustrating the report are for identification only. 

 
3. Background Papers - the application file for each application is available for 

public inspection at the Rushcliffe Customer Contact Centre in accordance 
with the  Local Government Act 1972 and relevant planning 
legislation/Regulations.  Copies of the submitted application details are 
available on the   website http://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online- 
applications/. This report is available as part of the Planning Committee A
[...]
e not already made a Building Regulations application we would 
recommend that you check to see if one is required as soon as possible. Help 
and guidance can be obtained by ringing 0115 914 8459, or by looking at our 
web site at 

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol  

 
 
 
Application Address Page      

   
24/02130/FUL Land Fronting Rose Way and Melton Road, Melton 

Road, Edwalton  
 

11 - 30 

 Development of 80 age-restricted apartments (use 
Class C3) including associated parking and landscaping 
 

 

Ward Edwalton 
 

 

Recommendation Grant planning permission subject to Section 106 

agreement and conditions 

 

   
Application Address  

   
24/01451/HYBRID  Land to the North of Main Street, Sutton Cum Granby 

 
Outline planning application for four semi-detached 
homes (appearance, landscaping and scale reserved) 
and change of use of agricultural land to accommodate 
community use, with access to land provided 

31 - 49 

   
Ward Cranmer  
   
Recommendation Refuse planning permission  

   

                                                                                                                                 

 

page 10

http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningandbuilding/buildingcontrol
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SOMJDKNLMVB00
https://planningon-line.rushcliffe.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SIWWKTNLLM000


This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:24/02130/FUL
Land Fronting Roase Way And Melton Road & Melton Road, 
Melton Road, Edwalton 

4 scale 1:2500 page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

24/02130/FUL 
  

Applicant Anchor 

  

Location Land Fronting Rose Way And Melton Road Melton Road Edwalton 
Nottinghamshire   

 
  

Proposal Development of 80 age-restricted apartments (Use Class C3) 
including associated parking and landscaping  

  

Ward Edwalton 

 
THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here. 
 
1. The application site is located to the west of Melton Road and to the south of 

Rose Way, falling within the strategic allocation at Melton Road as defined 
under Policy 20 of the Local Plan Part 1: Rushcliffe Core Strategy. Planning 
permission was granted under 23/01218/REM for the construction of a local 
retail store and a 77-apartment residential accommodation building (falling 
within use Class C2). The permission has been implemented, and construction 
has commenced on the residential accommodation building. 
 

2. Access to the site is to be taken from an existing roundabout junction to the 
west. There is a car showroom to the south and an attenuation area 
immediately to the north of Rose Way, beyond which are recently constructed 
residential properties, along with a residential development on the eastern side 
of Melton Road. Planning permission for a retail unit on land to the west of the 
application site was granted as part of 23/01218/REM. 

 
DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. The application seeks the development of 80 age-restricted apartments 

including associated parking and landscaping, falling within Use Class C3 
(residential). This represents a change from the approved scheme which 
comprised extra care residential accommodation falling under use class C2. It 
is proposed that all 80 units would be affordable housing. 

 
4. Internal changes are proposed to the approved building comprising a reduction 

in communal space and an internal reconfiguration to provide 3 additional 
apartments. Associated with this, minor revisions to the fenestration of the 
ground floor of the b
[...]
s, would result in a shortfall in 
parking provision when compared to the Nottinghamshire County Council 
Highway Design Guide. However, the proposal is for age-restricted units and 
evidence has been provided by the applicant to show how the proposed 
parking levels would compare to other schemes they have developed. Whilst 
it is noted that the application site is located further from a local centre when 
compared to some of these other schemes, the site is well served by public 
transport, and there are local amenities in close proximity which could be 
accessed on foot, factors which would lessen the need for car ownership. 
Given these circumstances the Highway Authority does not object to the 
application. As such it is considered that reasonable justification for the 
shortfall in parking has been provided and that the proposal would not result in 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety, or the amenity of nearby residents 
as a result of increased parking around the site. 

 

57. For the reasons set out above it is considered that the development accords 
with the general national and local planning policies considered above and 
accordingly the approval of planning permission is recommended. 

page 20



 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is RECOMMENDED that planning permission be granted subject to Section 106 
and the following conditions: 

 
1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

[To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004]. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans received on 17 December 2024: 

• Site Location Plan   

• 0202-A3-C04 Proposed Roof Plan 

• 0201-A3-C06 Typical Floor Plates 

• 0220-A3-C03 Proposed Elevations Sheet 01   

• 0220-A3-C04 Proposed Elevations Sheet 02 

• 0222-A3-C04 Proposed Elevations Sheet
[...]
3,680.00 sought for the 
provision of primary 
healthcare- £600 x 31 for 
each 1 bed apartment and 
£920 x 49 for each 2 bed 
apartment. 
 
Planning obligations 
would be minus the 
difference of any money 
already paid on 
20/00089/HYBRID  
 

  Prior to first occupation 

Allotments £4,121.6 sought for off-
site allotment provision. 
 
Application proposes 31 
no. 1 bedroom units and 
49 no. 2 bedroom 
= 1.61 residents per 
dwelling  
 
0.4 hectares per 1,000 
population = 4,000 sqm 
per 1,000 
 

  Prior to first occupation 

page 29



24/02130/FUL- S106 Draft Heads of terms Summary - WITHOUT PREJUDICE AND SUBJECT TO CONTRACT  
 

2 
 

Item/Policy Detail/requirement Developer proposes RBC proposes Trigger 

4,000/1000 = 4 sqm per 
person 
4 x 1.61 residents per 
dwelling = 6.44 sqm per 
dwelling 
 
6.44 x £8.00* = £51.52 
per dwelling  
 
£51.52x 80= £4,121.6 

Waste Management Nottinghamshire County 
Council request £8,857.09 

 Likely not justified/ not CIL 
compliant on the ground of there 
being no identified site for the 
contribution to be spent at and as 
such no demonstrated need for 
the contribution at this time.  

 

Monitoring Fee TBC – in accordance with 
our monitoring fees 
schedule  
 

   

Indexation All financial contributions 
subject to indexation 
using Retail Price Index or 
the BCIS All-in Tender 
Price Index as appropriate 
 

   

Legal Costs TBC    

 

page 30



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller
of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Rushcliffe Borough Council - 100019419

Application Number:24/01451/HYBRID
Land To The North East Of Main Street
Sutton Cum Granby

4 scale 1:10000 page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

24/01451/HYBRID 
  

Applicant B Roberts & Granby cum Sutton PC 

  

Location Land To The North East Of Main Street Sutton Cum Granby 
Nottinghamshire   

 
  

Proposal Outline planning application for four semi-detached homes 
(appearance, landscaping and scale reserved) and change of use of 
agricultural land to accommodate community use, with access to land 
provided. 

 

  

Ward Cranmer 

 

THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
Details of the application can be found here. 
 
1. Sutton cum Granby is a small village/hamlet consisting of a group of dwellings 

and agricultural buildings surrounded by the open countryside, which is mainly 
in arable agricultural use.  The settlement is linear in form.  The proximity of 
the open countryside, which extends between buildings to the main road 
through the settlement, and the green boundary treatments add to the areas 
strong agricultural character. 
 

2. The application relates to a greenfield site comprising the northwest (roadside) 
portion of a large arable field located to the north east of the main built up part 
of Sutton cum Granby.  The land slopes slightly away from the highway with 
an existing vehicle access located in the western corner of the site serving the 
existing agricultural land use. The access is gated with an open bar, metal gate 
which immediately adjoins the residential curtilage of the adjacent dwelling 
known as Willow Cottage.  There is currently no delineation to the south east 
of the site area between the application site and the adjoining parcel of land, 
which currently represent one large agricultural field system. The site's 
northwest boundary adjoins the highway Main Street and is formed by 
deciduous hedgerow/trees, this hedgerow, of varying densities and heights 
extends along the site's eastern boundary.  An open, timber, post and rail fence 
is located along much of the site's western boundary shared with Willow 
Cottage.      
 

3. There are two dwellings to the south west of the site (Willow Cottage & Bruncot) 
and five dwellings on the opposite side of Main Street includin
[...]
 same position as the 
existing field gate. The access point would have visibility splays either side and 
a pedestrian path created. The access point would lead through onto a private 
drive with junction separating the private drive to serve the residential 
development and a separate drive to serve the community meadow. The plans 
allow for the provision of dedicated parking for Willow Cottage 
 

8. The proposed dwellings would consist of 2 pairs of semi-detached suggested 
to be proposed with  a cottage style aesthetic. The layout of dwellings would 
be positioned running parallel with the adjacent highway, albeit set back, with 
the associated off-street parking and shared driveway in front. Private 
residential curtilages would be created to the rear.  
 

9. The proposal also includes the change of use of agricultural land to the rear of 
the proposed residential development to form a community meadow use 
including allotments, orchard and a pond. Car parking is also shown to be 
provided for this area.  

 
10. It is stated within the supporting documents that the intentions for the 

community meadow is to hold a wide range of events and activities including 
craft workshops, kite flying competitions, community plays and picnics and 
family celebrations. 
 

11. The application is supported by a design and access statement including 
information in relation to community involvement, a housing study, outline 
Parish Council business case and information in relation to legalities for 
transfer of land, benefits to the Parish and heads of terms for affordable 
housing. 

 

SITE HISTORY 
 
19/00330/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved for construction of 4no 
dwellings - REFUSED - APPEAL DISMISSED  

page 34



 

 

 
20/01644/FUL - Erection of general-purpose grain store & machine store for farming 
equipment - APPEAL NON DETERMINATION - APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
20/03272/FUL - Erection of 2 dwelling houses with paddock land to rear – REFUSED 

 
[...]
 
Allowed 

 
Delegated 

 
APP/P3040/W/25/3358676 

 
16/06/2025 
 

 
24/02088/FUL 

 
Marriots, 
Screveton Road, 
Car Colston  

 
Two story side extension 
and single storey rear 
extension. 

 
Dismissed 

 
Delegated 
 

 
APP/P3040/D/25/3363457 

 
30/06/2025 
 

 

 

 

 

  

page 51

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2025
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2025
	5 Planning Applications
	1. 24.02130.FUL - Rose Way  Melton Road Edwalton - Plan
	1. 24.02130.FUL - Rose Way  Melton Road Edwalton - Final
	1. 24.02130.FUL - Rose Way  Melton Road Edwalton - Draft Heads of Terms
	2. 24.01451.HYBRID - Main Street Sutton cum Granby - Plan
	2. 24.01451.HYBRID - Main Street Sutton cum Granby - Report

	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 10 JULY 2025 
Held at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Walker (Chair), A Edyvean (Vice-Chair), T Birch, S Calvert, 

S Ellis, S Mallender, D Mason, T Wells and Councillors P Matthews, L Plant 
and L Way attending as substitutes 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor C Grocock and Councillor H Parekh (Speakers) 
Councillor G Wheeler and Councillor J Wheeler 
46 members of the public  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 A Cullen Planning Manager - Development 
 G Elliott Senior Planning Officer 
 P Langton Team Manager – Area Planning 

(Central) 
 R Clack Borough Solicitor  
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors A Brown, J Chaplain and C Thomas 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.05 to allow for Committee members and 
members of the public to be seated  
  

 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.  

 
The Chair made the following declaration on behalf of members of the 
Committee: 
 
A written statement from Councillor H Parekh, Ward Councillor for Edwalton 
Ward and in relation to application 24/02130FUL, had been circulated to all 
Planning committee Members prior to the meeting. A written statement from 
Councillor C Grocock, Ward Councillor for Cranmer Ward and in relation to 
application 24/01451/HYBRID, had been circulated to all Planning Committee 
Members prior to the meeting.  
 

9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 were approved at the 
Committee meeting on 26 June 2025. 



 

 

 
10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 were agreed as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

11 Planning Applications 
 

 The Committee considered the written report of the Director for Development 
and Economic Growth relating to the following applications, which had been 
circulated previously. 
 
24/02130/FUL – Development of 80 age-restricted apartments (use Class 
C3) including associated parking and landscaping – Land Fronting Rose 
Way and Melton Road, Melton Road, Edwalton, Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates 
 
Additional representations were received after the agenda was published and 
these were circulated to the Committee before the meeting and published to 
the Council’s website. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr R Henderson (Applicants Agent), Mr S Khan (Objector) and 
Councillor H Parekh (Ward Councillor) addressed the Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns about the associated parking 
and there not being enough parking spaces for the number of apartments and 
no obvious way of increasing it. The committee also considered that the 
proposal failed to demonstrate the impact of displacement parking on 
neighbouring roads and the local community. 
 
Councillor Ellis moved to reject the recommendation and refuse permission on 
the grounds of insufficient parking, access and safety issues and the 
displacement parking on neighbouring streets, this was seconded by Councillor 
Birch. The vote concluded in 5 for, 5 against and 1 abstention. The Chair had 
the casting vote and the vote was not carried. 
 
Councillor Walker moved to accept the recommendation in the officer’s report 
to grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the report, additional 
condition reported in the late representation and prior signing of a S106 
Agreement securing the contributions set out in the amended draft heads of 
terms table reported in the late representation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Edyvean. A vote on the motion and recommendation to approve 
planning permission concluded in 5 for, 5 against and 1 abstention. The Chair 
had the casting vote and therefore the vote was carried. 
 
DECISION 
 
PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 



 

 

AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS INCLUDING THE EXTRA CONDITIONS IN 
THE LATE REPRESENTATION REPORT  
 
24/01451/HYBRID – Outline planning application for four semi-detached 
homes (appearance, landscaping and scale reserved) and change of use 
of agricultural land to accommodate community use, with access to land 
provided – Land to the North of Main Street, Sutton Cum Granby, 
Nottinghamshire 
 
Updates  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Protocol for Planning 
Committee, Mr R Cooper (Applicants Agent) Mr T Fewell (Applicant) shared the 
applicant speaking slot and Councillor C Grocock (Ward Councillor) addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Comments 
 
Members of the Committee felt the application was a good proposal and would 
greatly benefit the community in a number of ways, for example community 
allotments, affordable housing and biodiversity net gain, which was also 
supported by the Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust.  
 
Members expressed concerns around the proposal of seasonal community 
events and the impact this may have on the highway and suggested the 
condition that approval be sought from the Council prior to any event taking 
place in line with the Highways comments.   
 
Councillor Mallender moved to reject the officer recommendation of refusal and 
put forward the proposal to grant planning permission with additional conditions 
around landscaping and ecology, green energy provision, highway approval 
and a S106 agreement in relation to affordable housing, provision of 
Biodiversity Net Gain and for the community use to be secured prior to 
occupation of the dwellings as discussed. The motion was seconded by 
Councillor S Ellis and the vote was carried unanimously. 
 
DECISION  
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, THE 
DETAILS OF WHICH ARE DELEGATED TO THE DIRECTOR FOR 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH  
 
 
 

12 Planning Appeals 
 

 The Committee noted the Planning Appeal Decisions report which had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 

 
 
 



 

 

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 

 
CHAIR 


